FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

10-06-2000  U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

|  | ***  |
|--|--|
| 8 22 00 RECOR  | 101480952  |
| IRADEN   | MAKKO UNLI   |
| TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:  Submission Type | Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).  |
| X New  | Conveyance Type Assignment License   |
| Idew   | Assignment   |
| Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID #                     | Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment  |
| Correction of PTO Error  | Merger Effective Date  Month Day Year  11051999  |
| Reel # Frame #   | Change of Name   |
| Corrective Document  |  |
| Reel # Frame #   | Other  |
| Conveying Party  | Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date                                      |
| Name FolioTrade LLC  | Month Day Year   |
|  |  |
| Formerly   |  |
| Individual General Partnership                                   | Limited Partnership Corporation Association  |
| X Other limited liability company                                |  |
| Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organizati                    | on Delaware  |
| Receiving Party  | Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached   |
| Name FolioTrade Inc.   |  |
| DBA/AKA/TA   |  |
| Composed of  |  |
| Address (line 1) 8402 Old Courthouse Road                        |  |
| Madroo (m. )   |  |
| Address (line 2) Suite 200                                       | 22182  |
| Address (line 3) Vienna  | Virginia Zip Code State/Country If document to be recorded is an   |
| Individual General Partnership                                   | Limited Partnership   assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an         |
| X Corporation Association  | appointment of a domestic<br>representative should be attached.<br>(Designation must be a separate         |
| Other  | document from Assignment.)   |
| X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza                    | tion Virginia  |
| 75/2000 GTON11 00000146 033412 75660628                          | OFFICE USE ONLY  |
| 40.00 CH   | e approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and   |
| tion for this collection of information is estimated to average  | e approximately 30 minutes per Cover Silver to 35 reademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, |

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the documents to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washing the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS. Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

| FORM         | PTO-1618B |
|--------------|-----------|
| Expires 06/3 | 30/99     |

## Page 2

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

| Omestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only.  |  |  |
|--|--|--|
| Name   |  |  |
| ddress (line 1)  |  |  |
| ddress (line 2)  |  |  |
| ddress (line 3)  |  |  |
| ddress (line 4)  |  |  |
| Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number 202-662-5188   |  |  |
| Name Bingham B. Leverich, Esq.   |  |  |
| ddress(line 1) Covington & Burling   |  |  |
| ddress (line 2) 1201 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.   |  |  |
| ddress (line 3) Washington, D.C. 20004-2401  |  |  |
| ddress (line 4)  |  |  |
| ages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document # 5   |  |  |
| rademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached   |  |  |
| Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).  |  |  |
| Trademark Application Number(s) Registration Number(s)   |  |  |
| 75660628 75787860 75660629   |  |  |
| 75660630 75693144 75693145   |  |  |
| 75787859 75476464  |  |  |
| lumber of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 8  |  |  |
| Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 215  |  |  |
| Method of Payment: Enclosed Deposit Account X  |  |  |
| Deposit Account  (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.)  # 03 3412  |  |  |
| (Enter for payment by deposit account of it additional too cannot Number: #103 3412  |  |  |
| Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes χ No 🗌  |  |  |
| Statement and Signature  |  |  |
| To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as |  |  |
| indicated herein.  |  |  |
| Tathleen T. Gallagh - Duff Kathleen T. GALlaghen - Dutt Hugust 25, 3.  Name of Person Signing Signature Date Signed  |  |  |
| Name of Person Signing V // Signature / Date Signed  |  |  |

## Office of the Secretary of State

I, EDWARD J. FREEL, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF

DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED ARE TRUE AND CORRECT

COPIES OF ALL DOCUMENTS ON FILE OF "FOLIOTRADE LLC" AS RECEIVED

AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE.

THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN CERTIFIED:

CERTIFICATE OF FORMATION, FILED THE TWENTY-NINTH DAY OF JUNE, A.D. 1998, AT 5:30 O'CLOCK P.M.

CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT, CHANGING ITS NAME FROM "FOLIO TRADE LLC" TO "FOLIOTRADE LLC", FILED THE SECOND DAY OF NOVEMBER, A.D. 1998, AT 3:22 O'CLOCK P.M.

CERTIFICATE OF MERGER, FILED THE EIGHTH DAY OF NOVEMBER,
A.D. 1999, AT 4:30 O'CLOCK P.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE AFORESAID CERTIFICATE OF MERGER IS THE NINTH DAY OF NOVEMBER, A.D. 1999.

A PARAMETER STATE OF THE PARAMETER STATE OF T

Edward J. Freel, Secretary of State

2915061 8100H

AUTHENTICATION:

0317538

001131672

DATE: 03-15-00

TRADEMARK REEL: 002151 FRAME: 0980

STATE OF DELAWARE
SECRETARY OF STATE
DIVISION OF CORPORATIONS
FILED 05:30 PM 06/29/1998
981253410 - 2915061

## CERTIFICATE OF FORMATION

OF

## FOLIO TRADE LLC

The undersigned, desiring to form a limited liability company under the State of Delaware Limited Liability Company Act, Del. Code Ann. tit. 6, § 18-101, et seq. (the "Act"), does hereby certify, pursuant to § 18-201 of the Act, as follows:

- The name of the limited liability company is Folio Trade LLC (the "Company").
- The address of the Company's registered office in the State of Delaware is Corporation Trust Center, 1209 Orange Street, in the City of Wilmington, County of New Castle 19801. The name of the Company's registered agent for service of process at such address is The Corporation Trust Company.

This Certificate of Formation is duly executed in accordance with, and is being filed pursuant to the provisions of, § 18-201 and § 18-204 of the Act, and the rights of the creditors and members of the Company are intended to be governed by the Act.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has duly executed this Certificate of Formation on June 29, 1998.

Name: David N. Brown

Authorized Person

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002151 FRAME: 0981

Certificate of Amendment
of
Certificate of Formation
of
Folio Trade LLC

The Certificate of Formation of Folio Trade LLC is hereby amended such that paragraph 1 thereof reads in its entirety as follows:

1. The name of the limited liability company is FolioTrade LLC (the "Company").

This Certificate of Amendment of Certificate of Formation is duly executed in accordance with, and is being duly filed pursuant to the provisions of, § 18-202 and § 18-204 of the Delaware Limited Liability Company Act, Del. Code Ann. Titl. 6, § 18-101 et seq.

In Witness Whereof, the undersigned has duly executed this Certificate of Amendment of Certificate of Formation on November 2, 1998.

David N. Brown
Authorized Person

STATE OF DELAWARE SECRETARY OF STATE DIVISION OF CORPORATIONS FILED 03:22 PM 11/02/1998 981421855 - 2915061 14 NORTH

7

**2**002

CERTIFICATE OF MERGER
MERGING
FOLIOTRADE LLC
INTO
FOLIOTRADE INC.

folioTrade Inc., a Virginia corporation, does hereby certify that:

The name and state of domicile of each of the constituent entities in the merger are as follows:

Name Folio Trade LLC State of Domicile

Delaware

folio Trade Inc. Virginia

SECOND: An Agreement and Plan of Merger between

SECOND: An Agreement and Plan of Merger between the parties to the merger has been approved, adopted, certified, executed and acknowledged by each of the constituent entities in accordance with applicable law.

THIRD:

-

The name of the surviving corporation is folio Trade Inc.

**FOURTH**: The Articles of Incorporation of folioTrade Inc., a Virginia corporation, which will survive the merger, shall be the Articles of Incorporation of the surviving corporation.

FIFTH: The executed Agreement and Plan of Merger is on file at the office of the surviving corporation. The address of that office is: 7923 Jones Branch Drive, Suite 202, McLean, VA 22102.

SIXTH: A copy of the Agreement and Plan of Merger will be furnished by the surviving corporation, on request and without cost, to any stockholder of the constituent corporation and any member of the constituent limited liability company.

SEVENTH: The merger shall be effective on November 9, 1999 at 9:00 a.m. E.S.T.

EIGHTH: The surviving corporation agrees that it may be served with process in the State of Delaware in any action, suit or proceeding for the enforcement of any obligation of FolioTrade LLC, and irrevocably appoints the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware as its agent to accept service of process in any such action, suit or proceeding, in which event a copy of such process should be mailed to the surviving corporation at 7923 Jones Branch Drive, Suite 202, McLean, VA 22102.

STATE OF DELAMARE SECRETARY OF STATE DIVISION OF CORPORATIONS FILED 04:30 PM 11/08/1999 991479528 - Z915061

TRADEMARK

REEL: 002151 FRAME: 0983

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, folio Trado Lac. has caused this Certificate of Merger to be executed by a duly authorized officer as of November 5, 1999.

FOLIOTRADE INC.

Steven M.H. Wallman.

Fresident

DC\_DOCS9257612.1 [W97]

TRADEMARK REEL: 002151 FRAME: 0984